From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of His Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1857. Toronto: Stewart Derbishire & George Desbarats, 1857.

20 Victoria – Chapter 77

## An Act to explain the Act to separate the County of Bruce from the County of Huron. Assented to 27th May, 1857.

Whereas doubts have arisen as to the true construction of the first section of the Act passed in the session held in the nineteenth and twentieth years of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled, *An Act to separate the County of Bruce from the County of Huron*, in reference to the proclamation for fixing the site for the County Town in the said County of Bruce: For removing such doubts, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, declares and enacts as follows:

- I. The Governor in Council has had and shall have power to fix the site, of the County Town for the County of Bruce in the same manner as ho might have done under the provisions of the Act passed in the twelfth year of Her Majesty's Reign chapter seventy-eight, if the Provisional Municipal Council, for the County of Bruce, had been constituted under that Act; and the proclamations mentioned in the said first recited Act shall be held and taken to include the proclamation referred to in the Act last mentioned for fixing the County Town.
- II. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.